
OUTLAYS BY FUNCTION

Total outlays for the United States Government in fiscal year 2020 were $6,551.9 billion, an increase of 47.3 percent or $2,105.3 billion above the amount from fiscal year 2019. 
The chart below shows total outlays divided by function.
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OUTLAYS BY FUNCTION

IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS

FY FY Amount Percent
2020 2019 Change Change

    National Defense         726,151         687,612          38,540     5.6

    International Affairs          67,660          52,738          14,922    28.2

    General Science, Space, and Technology          34,059          32,464           1,595     4.9

    Energy           7,168           5,109           2,059    40.3

    Natural Resources and Environment          40,691          35,874           4,817    13.4
    Agriculture          49,153          40,158           8,995    22.4

    Commerce and Housing Credit         571,657         597,796 -2,287.0

    Transportation         146,156          49,936    51.8

    Community and Regional Development          83,619          54,471   186.9

    Education, Training, Employment, and Social Services         236,723         101,815    75.5

    Health         748,293         163,523    27.9

    Medicare         776,224         125,227    19.2

    Income Security       1,262,558
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    Social Security       1,095,817       1,044,416          51,401     4.9

    Veterans Benefits and Services         218,674         200,078          18,596     9.3

    Administration of Justice          72,102          65,990           6,112     9.3

    General Government         176,825          19,466         157,359   808.4

    Net Interest         344,705         375,605 -30,900 -8.2

    Undistributed Offsetting Receipts -106,362 -98,193 -8,168 8.3

          Total Outlays       6,551,872       4,446,611       2,105,261    47.3

          Details may not add to totals due to rounding. 

Notable changes in outlays by function are discussed briefly in the text below. The table that follows depicts the amount of outlays for fiscal years 2020
and 2019 by function, including the amount and percentage change from fiscal year 2019.

. National Defense outlays were $726.2 billion in fiscal year 2020, an increase of 5.6 percent or $38.5 billion above the prior fiscal year.

. Education, Training, Employment and Social Services outlays were $236.7 billion in fiscal year 2020, an increase of 75.5 percent or $101.8 billion above the prior fiscal year. 

. Health outlays were $748.2 billion in fiscal year 2020, an increase of 27.9 percent or $163.5 billion above the prior fiscal year.

. Medicare outlays were $776.2 billion in fiscal year 2020, an increase of 19.2 percent or $125.2 billion above the prior fiscal year.

. Income Security outlays were $1,262.6 billion in fiscal year 2020, an increase of 145.0 percent or $747.2 billion above the prior fiscal year.

. Social Security outlays were $1,095.8 billion in fiscal year 2020, an increase of 4.9 percent or $51.4 billion above the prior fiscal year.

. Net Interest outlays were $344.7 billion in fiscal year 2020, a decrease of 8.2 percent or $30.9 billion below the prior fiscal year.

. Other outlays were $1,361.4 billion in fiscal year 2020, an increase of 200.6 percent or $908.5 billion above the prior fiscal year.




